GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9091-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ADOPTING A NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND APPROVING THE WEST GARDEN GROVE SUPPLEMENTAL TRANSMISSION MAIN AND CHAPMAN AVENUE SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. 72

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department for the City of Garden Grove has proposed a Water Transmission Main and Chapman Avenue Sewer Improvements Project No. 72 that includes: (1) the construction of 26,000 feet of 16-inch PVC C - 905 water transmission pipeline from the Lampson Avenue Pump Station to the West Garden Grove Reservoir; (2) the addition of 6,050 feet of 6-inch, 8-inch, and 10-inch PVC C-900 pipeline for interstices to the existing crossing pipelines and new distribution pipelines; and (3) 3,000 feet of 24-inch, 18-inch, and 15-inch PVC replacement sewer pipeline in Chapman Avenue from Brookhurst Street to Gilbert Street, Garden Grove (the "Project");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, California Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq. ("CEQA") and CEQA's implementing guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15000 et seq., an Initial Study was prepared and it has been determined that the proposed Project qualifies for a Negative Declaration because the proposed Project cannot or will not have a significant effect on the environment;

WHEREAS, the Negative Declaration was prepared and circulated in accordance with CEQA and CEQA's implementing guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting on January 24, 2012, and considered all oral and written testimony presented regarding the Project, the Initial Study, and the Negative Declaration.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Garden Grove resolves, finds, and determines as follows:

1. The City Council has considered the proposed Negative Declaration together with comments received during the public review process.

2. The City Council finds, on the basis of the whole record before it, including the Initial Study and comments received, that there is no substantial evidence that the Project would have a significant effect on the environment.

3. The City Council further finds that the Negative Declaration reflects the City Council's independent judgment and analysis.

4. Therefore, the City Council, in Regular Session assembled on January 24, 2012, does hereby adopt the Negative Declaration and approves the Project.

5. The record of proceedings on which the City Council's decision is based is located at the City of Garden Grove, 11222 Acacia Parkway, Garden Grove, California. The custodian of record of proceedings is the Director of Community Development.

Adopted this 24th day of January 2012.

ATTEST:

<u>/s/ WILLIAM J. DALTON</u> MAYOR

<u>/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC</u> CITY CLERK

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS: CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)

I, KATHLEEN BAILOR, City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on the 24th day of January 2012, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

(0) NONE(0) NONE

<u>/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC</u> CITY CLERK

(5) BEARD, BROADWATER, JONES, NGUYEN, DALTON